Expected benefit increases 2.2 2.3 – –

Expected increases
in medical costs – – 7.3 7.0

Expected long-term increases
in medical costs – – 5.2 5.1

161Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the statement of financial position

The assumptions are weighted on the basis of the defined benefit

 obligation at year end. The discount rates used for Germany and Canada

are derived from high-quality fixed-interest corporate bonds with the

same maturities. In Brazil, however, there is no liquid market for such

bonds so the discount rate is based on those for government bonds

with the same maturities. This method of deriving the discount rates is

unchanged from the previous year in the principal countries.

The long-term cost increase for medical care is expected to take place

within 13 years (2013: 13 years).

The Heubeck mortality tables 2005 G form the biometric basis for

the computation of pension obligations in Germany. Current national

biometric assumptions are used to compute benefit obligations at

other Group companies.

A change in the principal valuation parameters would result in the

 following percentage changes in the defined benefit obligation:

Sensitivities of Defined Benefit Obligations as of December 31, 2014

% Pension plans Other post-
employment benefit

plans

2013 2014 2013 2014

Discount rate

+0.5%-pt. (8.1) (7.8) (3.3) (2.9)

– 0.5%-pt. 8.7 8.9 3.7 3.2

Expected salary increases

+0.25%-pt. 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2

– 0.25%-pt. (0.4) (0.5) (0.2) (0.2)

Expected benefit increases

+0.25%-pt. 3.6 3.9 – –

– 0.25%-pt. (3.2) (3.7) – –

Mortality

– 10% 2.7 2.7 3.2 1.1

Expected increases in medical costs

+1%-pt. – – 3.7 3.6

– 1%-pt. – – (3.4) (3.3)

The sensitivity of the mortality rates was calculated for the countries

with significant pension obligations. A reduction in mortality increases

the individual life expectancy of insurees. A 10% reduction would

increase the average life expectancy of employees of retirement age

in the countries of importance for LANXESS by about one year.

Sensitivity is calculated by altering one parameter while leaving all the

others unchanged. The method used is the same as for the  actuarial

valuation of benefit obligations. However, sensitivity calculations de-

pend on interest rate effects and the absolute change in the param-